FORM PTO-1619 Expires 06/30/99 P OMB 0651-0021 P

08-21-2000



101437706

ATENT	o EMARY	ATION FORM COVE PATENTS ONLY	クルハノ へんちつ
TO: The Comm	seloner of Patents and Trademan	rks: Please record the atta	sched original document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission	Type	Conveyance Type	
X New	8.15.00	X Assignment [Security Agreement
Resubmis Document	sion (Non-Recordation) ID#	License	Change of Name
Correction Reel #	of PTO Error Frame #	Merger [U.S. Government
Corrective	Document Frame #	(For Use OI	NLY by U.S. Government Agencies)
Conveying P	arty(ies)		nes of conveying parties attached Execution Date
Name (line 1)	REYNOLDS, David L.		Month Day Year 10 13 99
Name (line 2)			
Second Party _			Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)			
Name (line 2)			
Receiving Pa	rty	Mark	if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name (line 1)	Duoject Medical Syste	ems Inc.	If document to be recor is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)			receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment
Address (line 1)	50 rue de Gaspe, Comp	olex B-5	of a domestic representative is attach (Designation must be a
Address (line 2)			separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	Bromont City	Quebec, Canada State/Country	J2L 2N8 Zip Code
Domestic Re	presentative Name and A	ddress Enter for the	he first Receiving Party only.
Name			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)	The PTO did not listed item(s)	receive the following	
Address (line 3)	But receive	141240.00 for	
Addies (ine s)	Issul Fee.		
Address (line 4)			

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

> **PATENT REEL: 011001 FRAME: 0636**

U.S. Department of Commerce

Patent and Trademark Office

PATENT

FORM PTO Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	-1619B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT		
Corresponde	ent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Numbe	r 416 868-1482		
Name	Richard A.R. Pars	ons			
Address (line 1)	RIDOUT & MAYBEE				
Address (line 2)	One Queen Street	East, Suite 2400			
Address (line 3)	Toronto, Ontario				
Address (line 4)	Canada, M5C 3Bl				
Pages	Enter the total number of paincluding any attachments.	ges of the attached conveyance doc	ument # 2		
Application I	Number(s) or Patent Num	nber(s) Mark	if additional numbers attached		
	e Patent Application Number or the F ent Application Number(s)	Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH number	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		
09/114,063	7 		ent Number(s)		
	being filed together with a <u>new</u> Pate t named executing inventor.	ent Application, enter the date the patent application	ation was Month Day Year		
Ente only	eration Treaty (PCT) r PCT application number if a U.S. Application Number not been assigned.	PCT PCT PCT	PCT PCT		
Number of P	roperties Enter the tot	tal number of properties involved.	#		
Fee Amount	Fee Amount	for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 40 E		
Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Deposit Account					
	payment by deposit account or if addi	itional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number:	#[13-2400		
	Α	Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes X No		
Statement ar	nd Signature				
attache indicate	d copy is a true copy of the o ed herein.	elief, the foregoing information is true original document. Charges to depos			
	A.R. Parsons of Person Signing	Signature	August 11, 2000 Date		
			The state of the s		

PATENT REEL: 011001 FRAME: 0637

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, DAVID L. REYNOLDS, whose full post office address is 50 rue de Gaspe, Complex B-5, Bromont, Quebec, Canada, J2L 2N8, has invented certain new and useful improvements in a

DELIVERY SYSTEM FOR PHARMACEUTICALS PACKED IN PHARMACEUTICAL VIALS

as set forth and described in International Patent Application No. PCT/CA97/00017 of which U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 09/114.063 is the national phase in the United States;

AND WHEREAS, Duoject Medical Systems Inc., having its head office and principal place of business at 50 rue de Gaspe, Complex B-5, Bromont, Quebec, Canada, J2L 2N8, has acquired from the above inventor high right, title and interest in and to the said invention for Canada, the United States of America and all other countries, and in the said application and any Letters Patent that may be obtained therefor.

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar to him in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, the said DAVID L. REYNOLDS does hereby confirm that he has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer to the said DUOJECT MEDICAL SYSTEMS INC., its successors and assigns, their right, title and interest in and to the said invention for Canada, the United States of America and for all other countries in and to the invention as fully set forth and described in the specification of the above-identified application for Letters Patent of Canada and in and to any Letters Patent that may be obtained therefor in Canada, the United States of America and in any other country;

AND the said DAVID L. REYNOLDS hereby covenants and agrees to do all such things and to execute without further consideration such further lawful documents,

PATENT REEL: 011001 FRAME: 0638

Conch-

assurances, application, and other instruments as may reasonably be required to obtain Letters Patent for the said invention and vest the same in DUOJECT MEDICAL SYSTEMS INC., its successors and assigns.

AND the said DAVID L. REYNOLDS hereby grants to P.E. McArdle (Reg. No. 26,138), P.K. Holland (Reg. No. 28,172) ,J.R. Lake (Reg. No. 31,081), R.A.R. Parsons (Reg. No. 28,159), R.S. Mitchell (Reg. No. 31,228), W.B. Vass (Reg. No. 36,146) and R.G. Hirons (Reg. No. 24,666) the power to insert on this assignment any further indication which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the requirements of the Patent and Trademark Office for its recordal, including, without limitation, inserting herein the date of execution or serial number and filing date, of any application which he may file in respect of the invention at the U.S. Patent and Trade-mark Office.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF the said DAVID L. REYNOLDS has hereunto set his hand and affixed his seal on the date noted and before the witnesses whose signatures appear below.

DAVID L. REYNOLDS

Date: 08.13,1899

Date: 08.18,1999

RECORDED: 08/15/2000

PATENT REEL: 011001 FRAME: 0639